



KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Reg. Office:Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram— 695004, Kerala
Phone: +91 471 2447404, Fax: 0471 2558340, E-mail: cerees@kseb.in
website: www.kseb.in. CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

ABSTRACT

Setting up of EV Charging Station in Chittur Block Panchayat - 60kW CCS 2 Charger installation - Sanctioned – Orders issued.

Corporate Office (Renewable Energy and Energy Savings)

B.O (FTD) No.913/2022 [CE(REES)/Chittur Block Panchayat/2022-23], Thiruvananthapuram, dated,21.11.2022

Read:-1. BO (FTD) No. 620/2020 [CE(REES)/ InnV-EMob/ 20-21], dated 12.10.2020

- 2. BO (FTD) No. 581/2022 [CE(REES)/KSEB EVCS/2021-22], dated 05.07.2022
- 3. Note No. CE(REES)/ Chittur Block Panchayat/2021-22/820 dated 12.08.2022 of the Director (REES,SOURA, Nilaavu, Sports & Welfare).
- 4. Note No. CE(REES)/ Chittur Block Panchayat/2021-22/1097 dated 26.09.2022 of the Director (REES,SOURA, Nilaavu, Sports & Welfare) submitted to the Chairman & Managing Director
- 5. LoA No. 09/2022-23 dated 01.10.2022 issued to M/s BPM Power Pvt. Ltd.
- 6. Letter No.CE(REES)/KSEB EVCS/2022-23/1275 dated 28.10.2022 of the Chief Engineer(REES) to M/s Indira Babu Energy Ventures Pvt. Ltd. from Chief Engineer (REES)
- 7. Email dated 31.10.2022 from M/s Indira Babu Energy Ventures Pvt. Ltd
- 8. Note No. CE(REES)/ Chittur Block Panchayat/ 2021-22/1344 dated 07.11.2022 of the Chief Engineer (REES) submitted to the Full Time Directors through the Director (REES,SOURA, Nilaavu,Sports & Welfare) (Agenda 33/11/22)

ORDER

The Administrative sanction was accorded as per BO read as 2nd above for setting up an EV Charging Station at Chittur Block Panchayat. Subsequently, as per the directions of Director(REES, SOURA, Nilaavu, Sports & Welfare) contained in the note read as 3rd above, tenders were invited for Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 1 No. of 30kW CCS 2 EV Charger at Chittur Block Panchayat EV Charging Station. The bidders participated and the amount quoted are as listed below:

SI No	Name of Bidder	Amount Quoted	Status
1	M/s BPM Power Pvt. Ltd.	Rs. 4, 80,000/-	L1
2	M/s Indira Babu Energy Ventures Pvt. Ltd.	Rs. 5,50,000/-	L2

As the bidder M/s BPM Power Pvt. Ltd. offered the least price of Rs.4,80,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh Eighty Thousand only) and qualified in the bid evaluation, LoA read as 5th above was issued to M/s BPM Power Pvt. Ltd.

Further, as per the directions contained in the note read as 4th above, tenders were invited for Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 1 No. of 60kW CCS 2 EV Charger at Chittur Block Panchayat on revenue sharing basis. Three bidders participated are detailed below.

Name of Bidder	Amount Quoted	Status
M/s Indira Babu Energy Ventures Pvt. Ltd.	Rs. 30/- Paise	L1
M/s Recharge Mobility Pvt. Ltd.	Rs. 50/- Paise	L2
M/s Colombier Lab Pvt. Ltd.	Rs. 80/- Paise	L3
	M/s Indira Babu Energy Ventures Pvt. Ltd. M/s Recharge Mobility Pvt. Ltd.	M/s Indira Babu Energy Ventures Pvt. Ltd. Rs. 30/- Paise M/s Recharge Mobility Pvt. Ltd. Rs. 50/- Paise

Subsequently as per letter read as 6th above, M/s Indira Babu Energy Ventures Pvt. Ltd, the L1 was requested to provide the rock bottom price. In response, as per Email read as 7th above, they have submitted revised offer as detailed below:

- Considering the lower utilization of the EVCS, during the current initial phase of Electric Vehicle (EV) adoption in the state, they have offered charge point operator (CPO) services free of cost for the first year from the commercial operation date (COD) of the EVCS.
- 2. For the second year, they have offered Rs.0.25/kWh and from third year onwards Rs.0.30/kWh.

Further, as per BO read as 1st above, the Engineer in Charge was entrusted to avail service connection for the EV Charging station and the application fee, estimated cost of service connection and security deposit were exempted for the 62 EV charging stations owned by KSEBL. Since the EV charging station at Chittur Block Panchayat is owned by KSEBL, the same conditions shall be made applicable in this case also.

The matter was placed before Full Time Directors as per note read as 8th above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 14.11.2022, resolved to accord sanction to issue an LoA to M/s Indira Babu Energy Ventures Pvt. Ltd. for setting up of 60 kW CCS 2 Charger at Chittur on revenue sharing basis as per the following offer:

- a. Considering the lower utilization of the EVCS, during the current initial phase of Electric Vehicle (EV) adoption in the state, they have offered charge point operator (CPO) services free of cost for the first year from the commercial operation date (COD) of the EVCS.
- b. For the second year, they have offered Rs.0.25/kWh and from third year onwards Rs.0.30/kWh.

Further resolved to authorize the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Chittur, the Engineer in Charge of the EV Charging station at Chittur to avail service connection for which the application fee, estimated cost of service connection and security deposit be exempted, being KSEBL owned charging station.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-LEKHA G

COMPANY SECRETARY

To

The Chief Engineer (REES)

Copy to:-

TA to Chairman & Managing Director/TA to Director(Gen (Ele & HRM) /TA to Director(Dist, IT & SCM)/TA to Director (T,SO,P&S)/TA to Director (Gen-Civil)/ TA to Director(REES, NILAAVU, SOURA, Sports & Welfare)/ PA to Director(Finance)/Sr.CA to (Secretary(Admn))/Company Secretary/Library/Stock file.

Forwarded by order,

Assistant Engineer